2.2 Asset realisations
2.2.1 Joint Liquidators’ investigations (PGL and PIL only)

As detailed in our previous report, confidential terms were agreed by which the defendants
(being certain former directors of the PPG and Petrostem Groups) agreed to pay
$13,000,000 (thirteen million) without any admission of liability.

These funds were received in September 2023 and, in the period covered by this report, the
proceeds and costs were allocated between each of the companies in the PPG and
Petrostem Group that were party to the potential litigation.